STATE OF NEW MEXICO ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

Oil Conservation Division 1220 South St. Francis Dr. Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505

APPLICATION FOR AUTHORIZATION TO INJECT

I.	PURPOSE: Secondary Recovery Pressure Maintenance X Disposal Storage Application qualifies for administrative approval? X Yes No
П.	OPERATOR: Manzano, LLC
	ADDRESS: P.O. Box 2107, Roswell, NM 88202-2107
	CONTACT PARTY: Mike Hanagan PHONE: 505-623-1996
III.	WELL DATA: Complete the data required on the reverse side of this form for each well proposed for injection. Additional sheets may be attached if necessary.
IV.	Is this an expansion of an existing project?YesYesNo If yes, give the Division order number authorizing the project:
V.	Attach a map that identifies all wells and leases within two miles of any proposed injection well with a one-half mile radius circle drawn around each proposed injection well. This circle identifies the well's area of review.
VI.	Attach a tabulation of data on all wells of public record within the area of review which penetrate the proposed injection zone. Such data shall include a description of each well's type, construction, date drilled, location, depth, record of completion, and a schematic of any plugged well illustrating all plugging detail.
V11 .	Attach data on the proposed operation, including:
	 Proposed average and maximum daily rate and volume of fluids to be injected; Whether the system is open or closed; Proposed average and maximum injection pressure; Sources and an appropriate analysis of injection fluid and compatibility with the receiving formation if other than reinjected produced water; and, If injection is for disposal purposes into a zone not productive of oil or gas at or within one mile of the proposed well, attach a chemical analysis of the disposal zone formation water (may be measured or inferred from existing literature, studies, nearby wells, etc.).
*VIII	. Attach appropriate geologic data on the injection zone including appropriate lithologic detail, geologic name, thickness, and depth. Give the geologic name, and depth to bottom of all underground sources of drinking water (aquifers containing waters with total dissolved solids concentrations of 10,000 mg/l or less) overlying the proposed injection zone as well as any such sources known to be immediately underlying the injection interval.
IX.	Describe the proposed stimulation program, if any.
*X.	Attach appropriate logging and test data on the well. (If well logs have been filed with the Division, they need not be resubmitted).
*XI.	Attach a chemical analysis of fresh water from two or more fresh water wells (if available and producing) within one mile of any injection or disposal well showing location of wells and dates samples were taken.
XII.	Applicants for disposal wells must make an affirmative statement that they have examined available geologic and engineering data and find no evidence of open faults or any other hydrologic connection between the disposal zone and any underground sources of drinking water.
XIII.	Applicants must complete the "Proof of Notice" section on the reverse side of this form.
XIV.	Certification: I hereby certify that the information submitted with this application is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.
	NAME: Michael G. Hanagan TITLE: Manageb
	SIGNATURE: The Jak Stan CONSEDATE: 12/28/05
*	E-MAIL ADDRESS:mhanagan@dfn.com

DISTRIBUTION: Original and one copy to Santa Fe with one copy to the appropriate District Office

- ~ ~ ~

APPLICATION FOR AUTHORIZATION TO INJECT

MANZANO, LLC PETER GARNDE STATE #1 SECTION 1 – TOWNSHIP 10 SOUTH, RANGE 32 EAST LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

- I. **PURPOSE:** Manzano, LLC proposes to utilize the wellbore for the purpose of disposing produced water into the San Andres formation. Manzano believes that this Application should qualify for administrative approval.
- II. OPERATOR: Manzano, LLC P.O. Box 2107 Roswell, NM 88202-2107 (505) 623-1996 Contact: Mike Hanagan
- III. WELL DATA: See attached well data sheet & schematic
- **IV.** This is not an expansion of an existing project.
- V. See attached maps for location and area of review
- VI. See attached schematics of wellbores within the area of review

VII. OPERATION DATA

- Average daily injection rate and volume is estimated to be between 500 and 1,000 barrels of produced water per day. Maximum injection rate and volume will not exceed 2,000 barrels of produced water per day.
- (2) The system will be a closed system.
- (3) Average injection pressure is anticipated to be 250-500 psia. Maximum injection pressure will not exceed 800 psia.
- (4) See attached analysis of the fluid to be injected.
- (5) Based on data from nearby San Andres wells (located outside of area of review but in the mapped area in Item V. above) we believe that fluids found within the injection zone will have the following chemical composition:
 - 1. Specific Gravity: 1.1-1.2 @ 60 degrees
 - 2. Sodium: 25,000-100,000+ ppm
 - 3. Calcium: 2,000+ ppm
 - 4. Magnesium: 200-400+ ppm
 - 5. Chlorides: 50,000-150,000+ ppm

Manzano, LLC Application For Authorization To Inject December 28, 2005

- VIII. INJECTION ZONE DATA: The proposed disposal zone will be into the San Andres formation from depths of 4350' to 4470'. The lithology of the entire 120' thick interval is a dolomite. A search of the records of the State of New Mexico Engineers Office in Roswell, NM, as well as a visual survey at the site, shows that there are no known sources of drinking water within one mile of the proposed disposal well.
- IX. The zone will be stimulated with 10,000 gallons of 28% Hydrochloric acid.
- X. Well logs have been submitted to the NMOCD District 1 office in Hobbs, NM.
- XI. There are no fresh water wells within one mile of the proposed disposal well.
- XII. A geologic and engineering review of the available geologic and geophysical data finds that there is no evidence to indicate the presence of any open faults or other hydrologic connection between the disposal zone and any underground sources of drinking water.
- XIII. See attached Certified Mail Receipts of notice to the owner of the surface of the land as well as all leasehold operators within the area of review. Also, see the attached Affidavit Of Publication from the Hobbs News-Sun along with the Legal Notice & Notice of Publication of this Application. A copy of this Application has also been sent to each leasehold operator within the are of review
- XIV. CERTIFICATION: I, Michael G. Hanagan as Manager of Manzano, LLC, on this 28th day of December, 2005, do hereby certify that the information submitted is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Michael G. Hanagan Manager of Manzano, LLC

Requirement No. III WELL DATA & WELLBORE DIAGRAM





Application For Authorization To Inject Item V- Lease & Well Map

Manzano, LLC Peter Grande-State #1 Section 1 - T10S - R32E Lea County, New Mexico



Application For Authorization To Inject Item V- Area of Review Map

Manzano, LLC Peter Grande-State #1 330' FSL & 400' FWL Section 1 - T10S - R32E Lea County, New Mexico







Well Data & Wellbore Dir an of Wells in Area of Review









Water Analysis

Date: 15-Dec-05

2708 West County Road, Hobbs NM 88240 Phone (505) 392-5556 Fax (505) 392-7307

Analyzed For

Company	Ŵ	leli Name	County State			
Monzano	3 Pete		Lea		New Mexico	
Sample Source			Sample #		1	
Formation	unknown		Depth			
Specific Gravity	1.045		SG @ 60 *F		1.645	
pH	7.20		Sulfides		Present	
Temperature (*F)	62		Reducing Agents		Not Tested	
Cations						
Sodium (Calc)		in Mg/L	23,320	in PPM	22,308	
Celcium		in Mg/L	2,200	in PPM	2,104	
Magnesium		in Mg/L	264	in PPM	253	
Soluable Iron (FE2)		in Mg/L	10.0	in PPM	10	
Anions	- <u></u>		· · ·			
Chlorides		in Mg/L	40,000	in PPM	38,263	
Sulfetes		in Mg/L	120	in PPM	115	
Bicerbonates		in Mg/L	649	in PPM	621	
Total Hardness (as CaCC)3)	in Mg/L	6,600	in PPM	6,313	
Total Dissolved Solids (Calc)		in Mg/L	66,583	in PPM	63,673	
Equivalent NaCl Concentration		in Mg/L	63,300	in PPM	60,551	
Scaling Tendencies						
*Calcium Carbonate Index Below 500.00	10 Remote / 500	0.000 - 1.000.00	00 Possible / Above 1	1,000,000 Probab	1,427,888 /e	
*Celcium Sulfate (Gyp) Inc	tex	-		·	264,000	
Balow 500,000	0 Remote / 500	,000 - 10.000,0	0 Possible / Above 1	0,000,000 Proba	ble	
*This Calculation is only an app treatment	xoximation ar	nd is only valid	l before treatment o	f e well or sevel	al weeks after	

Remarks

RW=0.05 @6

Report # 2049



Date: 15-Dec-05

2708 Wext County Road, Hobbs NM 88240 Phone (505) 392-5556 Fax (505) 392-7307

Analyzed For

Company Well Name			County			
Monzano 4		Pete Sake	Lea		New Mexico	
Sample Source			Sample #		1	
Formation unkn		vn	Depth			
Specific Gravity	1.165		SG @ 60 *F		1.167	
рH	6.74		Sulfides		Absent	
Temperature (*F)	70		Reducing Agents		Not Tested	
Cations						
Sodium (Calc)	in Mg/L	100,953	in PPM	86,507		
Calcium	in Mg/L	2,000	in PPM	1,714		
Magnesium	in Mg/L	480	in PPM	411		
Soluable Iron (FE2)		in Mg/L	0.0	in PPM	Ó	
Anions	<u></u>	····	••••			
Chlorides		in Mg/L	158,000	in PPM	135,390	
Sulfates		in Mg/L	2,200	in PPM	1,885	
Bicarbonates		in Mg/L	459	in PPM	393	
Total Hardness (as CaCC	in Mg/L	7,000	in PPM	5,998		
Total Dissolved Solids (C	in Mg/L	264,092	in PPM	228,300		
Equivalent NaCl Concentration		in Mg/L	225,3 9 6	in PPM	193,141	
Scaling Tendencies						
Calcium Carbonate Index Below 500,00	0 Remote / 50	9,000 - 1,000,0	00 Possible / Above	1,000,000 Probeb	917,440 %	
'Calcium Suifate (Gyp) Inc	lex				4,400,000	
Below 500,00) Remote / 500	,000 - 10.000,0	0 Possible / Above 1	0,000,000 Probab	He .	
This Calculation is only an app reatment.	roximation ar	nd is only valid	l before treatment o	of a well or sever	al weeks after	

Remarks

RW=0.05@6

AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION

State of New Mexico, County of Lea.

I, KATHI BEARDEN

Publisher

of the Hobbs News-Sun, a newspaper published at Hobbs, New Mexico, do solemnly swear that the clipping attached hereto was published once a week in the regular and entire issue of said paper, and not a supplement thereof for a period.

1

of _____

weeks.

2005

Beginning with the issue dated

December 7 2005 and ending with the issue dated

December 7

he pardu.

Publisher Sworn and subscribed to before

me this _____ day of

December 2005 Notary Public. My Commission expires

February 07, 2009 (Seal)



OFFICIAL SEAL DORA MONTZ NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF NEW MEXICO My Commission Expires:

This newspaper is duly qualified to publish legal notices or advertisements within the meaning of Section 3, Chapter 167, Laws of 1937, and payment of fees for said publication has been made.

01101555000 67534897 MANZANO OIL CORPORATION P.O. BOX 2107 ROSWELL, NM 88202-2107

